

No. 05-16214

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

OUR CHILDREN'S EARTH FOUNDATION and ECOLOGICAL RIGHTS  
FOUNDATION,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-v.-

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, and STEPHEN  
L. JOHNSON, in his official capacity as Administrator of the United States  
Environmental Protection Agency,  
Defendants-Appellees,

and

ASSOCIATION OF METROPOLITAN SEWERAGE AGENCIES, and EFFLUENT  
GUIDELINES INDUSTRY COALITION,  
Defendants-Intervenors-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

SUE ELLEN WOOLDRIDGE  
Assistant Attorney General

JOHN A. BRYSON  
EILEEN T. MCDONOUGH  
ALLEN M. BRABENDER  
Attorneys, U.S. Department of Justice  
Environment & Natural Resources Div.  
P.O. Box 23795 (L'Enfant Station)  
Washington, DC 20026  
(202) 514-5316

Of Counsel:  
CAROL ANN SICILIANO  
POOJA SETH PARIKH  
Office of General Counsel  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency  
Water Law Office (2355A)  
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20460

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
I.    STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	7
A. <u>Technology-Based Effluent Limitations Guidelines and Standards</u> .....	8
B. <u>CWA Requirements for Effluent Limitations Guidelines Review and Planning</u> .....	10
II.   ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS .....	12
A. <u>EPA’s 2003 and 2004 Annual Reviews of Existing Effluent Limitations Guidelines</u> .....	13
B. <u>EPA’s 2004 Final Effluent Guidelines Program Plan</u> .....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	21
I.    EPA FULFILLED ITS MANDATORY DUTIES UNDER THE CWA TO CONDUCT REVIEWS OF EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS GUIDELINES AND PREPARE AN EFFLUENT GUIDELINES PLAN .....	21

A.	<u>In 2003 and 2004 EPA Fulfilled Its Mandatory Duty Under § 301(d) and § 304(b) To Review Effluent Limitations Guidelines</u>	24
B.	<u>The CWA Does Not Impose A Mandatory Duty Upon EPA To Review Its Effluent Limitations Guidelines Using A Technology-Based Approach Or Any Other Particular Approach</u>	25
1.	<u>Sections 301(d) &amp; 304(b) Of The CWA Do Not Contain “Clear Cut” Obligations That Require EPA To Conduct A Technology-Based Review Of Effluent Limitations Guidelines</u>	26
2.	<u>OCE’s Interpretation Contradicts The Plain Language Of The Statute</u>	29
3.	<u>The Legislative History Of The CWA Is Irrelevant And, In Any Case, Does Not Support OCE’s Position</u>	32
C.	<u>EPA Fulfilled Its Mandatory Duty Under § 304(m) By Timely Publishing Effluent Guidelines Plans That Contain The Requisite Components</u>	33
1.	<u>EPA Timely Met its August Deadline</u>	33
2.	<u>EPA Provided the 2004 § 304(m) Plan for Public Review and Comment</u>	35
3.	<u>OCE Cannot Challenge the Discretionary Content of EPA’s Final Plan Through the Citizen Suit Provision</u>	37
II.	<u>THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY REFUSING TO TRANSFER OCE’S SUBSTANTIVE CLAIMS TO THIS COURT BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED JURISDICTION TO DO SO AND, IN ANY CASE, A TRANSFER WAS NOT IN THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE</u>	39

A.	The District Court Correctly Found It Lacked Jurisdiction Over The Motion To Transfer . . . . .	40
B.	Even If The District Court Had Jurisdiction to Transfer, A Transfer Was Not In Interests of Justice Because This Court Has Jurisdiction To Hear The Substantive Merits Of OCE’s Claims Only On Petition For Review Filed Within The 120-Day Deadline Prescribed By The CWA . . . . .	41
C.	Even If The District Court Had Jurisdiction to Transfer, A Transfer Was Not In Interests of Justice Because Of A Lack Of Final Agency Action . . . . .	42
1.	<u>Effluent Limitations Guidelines Reviews and the Preparation of the Effluent Guidelines Plan Are Not “Discrete” Agency Actions</u> . . . . .	43
a.	<i>Review of Effluent Limitations Under § 301(d) and Effluent Limitations Guidelines Under § 304(b) Is Not Discrete Agency Action Within the Meaning of the APA</i> . . . . .	44
b.	<i>Preparation of an Effluent Guidelines Plan under § 304(m) Is Not Discrete Agency Action Within the Meaning of the APA</i> . . . . .	45
2.	<u>EPA’s Effluent Guidelines Reviews and Plan Are Not “Final” Agency Actions Within the Meaning of the APA</u> . . . . .	46
a.	<i>EPA’s Review of Effluent Limitations Under § 301(d) and Effluent Limitations Guidelines Under § 304(b) Is Not “Final” Agency Action Within the Meaning of the APA</i> . . . . .	47

b. *Preparation of an Effluent Guidelines Plan under § 304(m) Is Not “Final” Agency Action Within the Meaning of the APA* ..... 48

III. IF OCE’S CLAIMS ARE REVIEWABLE, REVIEW OF THEIR SUBSTANTIVE ELEMENTS IS EXCLUSIVELY WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS ON A TIMELY FILED PETITION FOR REVIEW ..... 50

CONCLUSION ..... 56

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES ..... 57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	PAGE
<i>Adams v. EPA</i> , 38 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 1994) . . . . .	43
<i>American Mining Congress v. EPA</i> , 965 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	52
<i>Ass’n of Am. Med. Coll. v. United States</i> , 217 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	47
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154, 177-78 (1997) . . . . .	47
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 782 F.2d 645 (7th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	45,55
<i>Bonneville Power Admin. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 422 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	32
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Venemen</i> , 394 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	44
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Clark County</i> , 755 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	22,24,25,37,39
<i>City of San Diego v. Whitman</i> , 242 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	43
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) . . . . .	18
<i>Crown Simpson Paper Co. v. Costle</i> , 445 U.S. 193 (1980) . . . . .	51
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 419 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	18
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Train</i> (“ <i>Du Pont</i> ”), 430 U.S. 112 (1977) . . . . .	9,53,54
<i>EPA v. Cal. ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976) . . . . .	8
<i>Farmers Union Cent. Exch., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 881 F.2d 757 (9th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	18,22,26,27
<i>General Elec. Uranium Mgmt. Corp. v. United States Dep’t of Energy</i> , 764 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1985) . . . . .	55
<i>Gospel Missions of Am. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 419 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	56
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987) . . . . .	21
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp., Nevada Mines Div., McGill, Nev. v. Costle</i> , 572 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1978) . . . . .	21,26
<i>Koppers Co., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 767 F.2d 57 (3d Cir. 1985) . . . . .	43
<i>Longview Fibre Co. v. Rasmussen</i> , 980 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	53
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) . . . . .	44,46,50
<i>Maier v. EPA</i> , 114 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	41,43
<i>Maine v. Thomas</i> , 874 F.2d 883 (1st Cir. 1989) . . . . .	22
<i>Manasota-88, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 799 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	43
<i>McMichael v. County of Napa</i> , 709 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	56
<i>Media Access Project v. FCC</i> , 883 F.2d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 1989) . . . . .	55
<i>Miller v. Hambrick</i> , 905 F.2d 259 (9th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Monongahela Power Co. v. Reilly</i> , 980 F.2d 272 (4th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	21
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Costle</i> , 630 F.2d 754 (10th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	26
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 673 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1982) . . . . .	51,52
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 863 F.2d 1420 (9th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	10
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 915 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	52
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	52
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Reilly</i> , No. 89-2980, 1991 U.S. Dist. Lexis 5334 (D. D.C. Apr. 23, 1991) . . . . .	30,34
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Southwest Marine, Inc.</i> , 242 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	40
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002) . . . . .	51
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2373 (2004) . . . . .	22,44,46,50
<i>Olijato Chapter of Navajo Tribe v. Train</i> , 515 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1975) . . . . .	22
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Environ. Res. v. EPA</i> , 618 F.2d 991 (3d Cir. 1980) . . . . .	22
<i>Public Utility Comm’r v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 767 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	53
<i>Rhode Island v. EPA</i> , 378 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2004) . . . . .	43
<i>Scott v. Hammond</i> , 741 F.2d 992 (7th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	22
<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987) . . . . .	26
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) . . . . .	37
<i>Suburban O’Hare Comm’n v. Dole</i> , 787 F.2d 186 (7th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	55
<i>Sun Enterprises, Ltd. v. Train</i> , 532 F.2d 280 (2d Cir. 1976) . . . . .	22
<i>Telecomm. Research and Action Ctr. v. FCC (“TRAC”)</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) . . . . .	53,55
<i>Texas Municipal Power Agency v. EPA</i> , 799 F.2d 173 (5th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	41
<i>Texans United for a Safe Economy Educ. Fund v. Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 789 (5th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	22
<i>Thorman v. American Seafoods Co.</i> , 421 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	18
<i>Vestron, Inc. v. Home Box Office, Inc.</i> , 839 F.2d 1380 (9th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	37
<i>Virginia Elec. and Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 566 F.2d 466 (4th Cir. 1977) . . . . .	51
<i>Western Radio Servs. Co. v. Glickman</i> , 123 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	47
<i>Westvaco Corp. v. EPA</i> , 899 F.2d 1383 (4th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	43

**STATUTES, RULES and REGULATIONS:**

**PAGE**

Administrative Procedure Act (APA)

5 U.S.C. § 551 ..... 43  
5 U.S.C. § 702 ..... 1,5  
5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... 46,50  
5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 1,5, 22, 23, 25

Clean Water Act (CWA)

Section 101(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) ..... 7  
Section 301(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) ..... *passim*  
Section 301(b)(2), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2) ..... *passim*  
Section 301(b)(2)(A), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(A) ..... *passim*  
Section 301(b)(2)(C), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(C) ..... *passim*  
Section 301(b)(2)(D), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(D) ..... *passim*  
Section 301(b)(2)(F), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(F) ..... *passim*  
Section 301(d), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(d) ..... *passim*  
Section 303, 33 U.S.C. § 1313 ..... 53,54  
Section 304(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1314(b) ..... *passim*  
Section 304(b)(1)(A), 33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(1)(A) ..... 28  
Section 304(b)(1)(B), 33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(1)(B) ..... 30,31  
Section 304(b)(2), 33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(2) ..... 9,11  
Section 304(b)(2)(A), 33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(2)(A) ..... 9  
Section 304(b)(2)(B), 33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(2)(B) ..... *passim*  
Section 304(b)(4)(B), 33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(4)(B) ..... 31  
Section 304(m), 33 U.S.C. § 1314(m) ..... *passim*  
Section 304(m)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1314(m)(1) ..... *passim*  
Section 304(m)(1)(A), 33 U.S.C. § 1314(m)(1)(A) ..... *passim*  
Section 304(m)(1)(B), 33 U.S.C. § 1314(m)(1)(B) ..... *passim*  
Section 304(m)(1)(C), 33 U.S.C. § 1314(m)(1)(C) ..... *passim*  
Section 304(m)(2), 33 U.S.C. § 1314(m)(2) ..... *passim*  
Section 306, 33 U.S.C. § 1316 ..... *passim*  
Section 307(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1317(b) ..... 8



**STATUTES, RULES and REGULATIONS (cont.):**

**PAGE**

Section 505(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1365(a) . . . . .	1, 21,36
Section 505(a)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1) . . . . .	4,18,22
Section 505(a)(2), 33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(2) . . . . .	21,22
Section 509(b)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1) . . . . .	41,42,53,54
Section 509(b)(1)(E), 33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(E) . . . . .	41,42,50,52
 Federal Land Policy and Management Act	
43 U.S.C. § 1782 . . . . .	23
28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . .	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . .	50
28 U.S.C. § 1631 . . . . .	7,39,40,41,42
28 U.S.C. § 2112 . . . . .	42
40 C.F.R. § 125.3 . . . . .	10
Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2) . . . . .	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 . . . . .	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) . . . . .	5
55 Fed. Reg. 80 (Jan. 2, 1990) . . . . .	34
57 Fed. Reg. 41,000 (Sept. 8, 1992) . . . . .	35
59 Fed. Reg. 44,234 (Aug. 26, 1994) . . . . .	35
61 Fed. Reg. 52,581 (Oct. 7, 1996) . . . . .	35
67 Fed. Reg. 55,012 (Aug. 27, 2002) . . . . .	17,35
68 Fed. Reg. 75,515 (Dec. 31, 2003) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
69 Fed. Reg. 53,705 (Sept. 2, 2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
70 Fed. Reg. 51,042 (Aug. 29, 2005) . . . . .	13
